(the “Program”) and a declaratory judgment action on January 30, 2025; and  

WHEREAS, the Court entered an order on May 5, 2025 setting the Borough’s Fourth 

Round fair share obligations as a Present Need of zero (0) units and a Prospective Need of three 

hundred twenty-nine (329) units, which no party appealed, and ordering the Borough to file a 

Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (“HEFSP”) by June 30, 2025; and  

WHEREAS, the Borough having filed its HEFSP on June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, FSHC having filed a letter pursuant to N.J.S.A.

[...]

Borough shall have repose from exclusionary zoning litigation, including, but not limited 

to, Builder’s Remedy lawsuits, as provided for in the New Jersey Fair Housing Act, 

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et. seq.   

3. The Borough’s Present Need or Rehabilitation Obligation is zero (0), the Borough’s Prior 

Round Obligation (1987-1999) is two hundred and nineteen (219), the Borough’s Third 

Round Obligation (1999-2025) is three hundred sixty-five (365), the Borough’s Fourth 

Round Prospective Need (2025-2035) is three hundred twenty-nine (329).   

4. The Borough does not have a present need obligation to address in the Fourth Round.  

5. The Borough’s Prior Round Obligation is 219, and the Borough’s Third Round prospective 

need is 365.  

a. The 187-unit Third Round RDP shall be satisfied as follows: